/
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
4. The provisions of this subsection do not apply to
brokers licensed as broker-salespersons.
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Subsections (a) and (c) deleted; subsection (b) recodified as (a).
Amended by R.1995 d.23, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3111(a), 27 N.J.R. 370(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.246, effective May 18, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 278(a), 30 N.J.R. 1827(a).
Rewrote (a).
11:5-1.4A Terms of real estate licenses
Commencing July 1, 1997, broker, broker-salesperson,
salesperson and branch office licenses shall be issued on the
basis of two year license terms. All licenses issued during
each biennial term shall run from the date of issuance to the
end of the biennial term. All licenses shall expire on June
30 of the second year following the year in which the license
term commenced.
New Rule, R.1997 d.159, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 299(a), 29 N.J.R. 1324(b).
11:5-1.5 Examination rules
(a) In the administration of examinations for licensure as
a real estate broker1 broker-salesperson or salesperson, the

taken and successfully passed by all applicants for a real
estate broker, broker-salesperson or salesperson license
before said license may be issued, shall be in the form of
a multiple choice examination prepared by a testing ser-
vice as designated by the Commission. Fees charged
applicants to take the real estate examinations shall be
considered service fees to be paid directly to the testing
service separate and apart from any fee required by
N.J.S.A. 45:15-9 to be paid to the Commission at the time
of the license application.
(b) A request for an oral examination may be made if the
applicant is blind, physically handicapped making it difficult
to respond to the examination questions or if there is an
extreme language barrier. The request may be granted at
the discretion of the Real Estate Commission.
As amended, R.1972 d.168, effective August 26, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 160(d), 4 N.J.R. 190(a).
As amended, R.1973 d.43, effective February 5, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 13(b), 5 N.J.R. 86(b).
As amended, R.1973 d.306, effective October 25, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 350(a), 5 N.J.R. 338(a).
5-5

days of receipt. Examples of such cases include transactions
where negotiations are ongoing, or if a contract or lease is
being reviewed by an attorney, or if subsequently to the
rejection of an offer the offerer has requested the licensee
to retain the monies in the event that the offerer determines
to submit another offer on the same or a different property.
(f) The maintenance of clearly nominal amounts of the
licensee's funds in trust accounts solely to provide continuity
in such account or to meet bank service charges shall not be
construed to be commingling.
(g) Where any law or governmental regulation compels
maintenance of a fixed amount of the funds of a licensee is
a trust account for the purpose of providing a safety factor,
the maintenance of such fixed amount shall not be con-
strued to be commingling.
As amended, R.1982 d.101, effective April 5, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 302(b), 14 N.J.R. 345(b).
New (a) and (b) added, (c) marked "Reserved"; old (a)-(e) num-
bered as (d)-(h).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Subsections ( d) through (h) recodified as ( c) through (g).
Amended by R.1993 d.8, effective January 4, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3483(a), 25 N.J.R. 118(a).
Exception allowed to deposit of funds entrusted to real estate broker
as escrow agent.
Case Notes

"at the time the alleged cause or action arose" as requir-
ing that the licensee must have been actively licensed at
the time that the compensation allegedly due was to have
been paid. For example, the Commission does not con-
strue this language as requiring licensure at the time of
the renewal of a lease to enable a claimant to sue for
compensation based upon a promise, made or in effect
when the lease was originally executed, to pay additional
consideration to the claimant in the event that the lease
was renewed.
(j) All references to "salesperson" in this section shall be
construed to also include individuals licensed as broker-
salespersons. All references to "non-payment of a commis-
sion" in this section shall be construed to include the non-
payment of other forms of compensation.
As amended, R.1976 d.254, eff. August 16, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 336(b), 8 N.J.R. 422(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, eff. November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
"Salesman" replaced by "salesperson".
Amended by R.1989 d.424, effective August 21, 1989 (operative No-
vember 19, 1989).
See: 21 N.J.R. 1308(b), 21 N.J.R. 2519(a).
Language entirely deleted and replaced with more detailed require-
ments including essential provisions which must be included in all
contracts between brokers and salespersons.
Amended by R.1994 d.57, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4851(a), 26 N.J.R. 799(a).
Case Notes
Real Estate Commission regulation is reasonable interpretation of
statute governing actions for recovery of real estate commissions, which

( c) All files on pending and closed sale, exchange or lease
transactions, all files on listings for sales or rentals, and all
property management files shall be maintained or stored at
the offices of brokers licensed as employing brokers or
corporate or partnership brokers. Upon terminating their
employment with such a broker, and/or transferring to the
employ of another such broker, no salesperson or broker-
salesperson shall remove or cause to be removed any of the
contents of such files from the offices of the broker. The
term "files" as used herein shall be construed to mean all
transaction records required to be kept by brokers pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 11:5-1.12.
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Language citing statute deleted in subsection (a).
Amended by R.1988 d.410, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 883(a), 20 N.J.R. 2295(a).
Added (c).
Petition for Rulemaking: Upon termination from employment with a
broker, no salesperson or broker salesperson may remove files from
the office pertaining to sale or rental listings.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1968(e).
Public Notice: Petition to amend subsection (c).
See: 23 N.J.R. 2191(b).
Amended by R.1992 d.107, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3428(a), 23 N.J.R. 3739(a), 24 N.J.R. 852(b).
Meaning of "files" specified at ( c ).
Case Notes
Real estate licensing law exemption for attorneys held only to